## **ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL**

# POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE

## DEVELOPMENT AND ECONOMIC GROWTH

**12<sup>th</sup> August 2021** 

# LORN ARC TAX INCREMENTAL FINANCE PROGRAMME RECONVENING OF DUNBEG WORKING GROUP

## 1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

- 1.1 This report is a follow up to the request from Members at the Policy Resources Committee on 13 May that asked officers to look into re-establishing an officermembers working group to take forward proposals and bring a report back to the next Policy and Resources Committee with more detail on the composition and remit of the group.
- 1.2 It is recommended that Members:
  - a. Agree to the reconvening of the Dunbeg Working Group and agree to the membership and remit as outlined within the report.
  - b. Note that an update report will be provided to Policy and Resources Committee every 6 months to advise on progress of the Lorn Arc TIF programme.

## **ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL**

# POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE

## DEVELOPMENT AND ECONOMIC GROWTH

**12<sup>th</sup> August 2021** 

# LORN ARC TAX INCREMENTAL FINANCE PROGRAMME RECONVENING OF DUNBEG WORKING GROUP

## 2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 This report is a follow up to the request from Members at the Policy Resources Committee on 13 May that asked officers to look into re-establishing an officermembers working group to take forward proposals and bring a report back to the next Policy and Resources Committee with more detail on the composition and remit of the group.

#### 3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

- 3.1 It is recommended that Members:
  - a. Agree to the reconvening of the Dunbeg Working Group and agree to the membership and remit as outlined within the report.
  - b. Note that an update report will be provided to Policy and Resources Committee every 6 months to advise on progress of the Lorn Arc TIF programme.

#### 4.0 DETAIL

4.1 The Dunbeg Working Group previously met to discuss how to progress and bring forward the Dunbeg Corridor development agenda and included key stakeholders involved in delivering this development programme. The Group was seen as a valua

## **Dunbeg Working Group Composition**

4.3 The composition of the Dunbeg Corridor Working Group will be as follows :-

The Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee Chair and Councillor Andrew Vennard. Other elected members may attend but will not be considered as standing members.

Council Officers from

- Economic Development
- Planning
- o Housing
- o Education
- o Roads and Infrastructure
- Other Council Services as appropriate

Transport Scotland

Hi Trans

Scottish Water

Highlands and Islands Enterprise

LINK Housing Association

Oban/Dunbeg Community Council with one representative from each community council.

## **Dunbeg Working Group Arrangements**

4.4 The meetings will:-

Be held virtually at this present time and move to face to face if required as COVID restrictions allow.

Be held at six monthly intervals, or more frequently if required.

Be led and administered by the

## 5.0 CONCLUSION

5.1 Previously the Dunbeg Working Group was a valuable forum for the progression of the Dunbeg Corridor development agenda. As such, following the approval of start-up costs for Lorn Arc Project 3 – Halfway Roundabout, it is recommended that the Dunbeg Working Group be reconvened with the membership and remit as outlined within this report, and that an update report be provided to Policy and Resources Committee every 6 months to advise on progress of the Lorn Arc TIF programme.

#### 6.0 IMPLICATIONS

- 6.1 Policy none
- 6.2 Financial none
- 6.3 Legal none
- 6.4 HR none
- 6.5 Fairer Scotland Duty:
- 6.5.1 Equalities protected characteristics none
- 6.5.2 Socio-economic Duty none
- 6.5.3 Islands none
- 6.6 Risk none
- 6.7 Customer Service none

# Executive Director with responsibility for Development and Economic Growth Kirsty Flanagan

## **Policy Lead Cllr Robin Currie**

25th June 2021

## For further information contact:

Adrian Jackson-Stark
Oban Lorn Arc Regeneration Project Manager
<a href="mailto:Adrian.jackson-stark@argyll-bute.gov.uk">Adrian.jackson-stark@argyll-bute.gov.uk</a>
01631 567970

Fergus Murray
Head of Development and Economic Growth
Fergus.murray@argyll-bute.gov.uk
01546 604293